OMB 0651-0027	0)	/ ( <b>202</b> )	08-28-2001 N 1668 M 1688 M 1668 M	Patent and Trademark Offi PATENT
8.00	R			ET .
TO: The Commissi	oner of Patents and		101825615	ocument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Ty	ype		Conveyance Type	(a) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c
New Resubmission	n (Non-Recordation)			Security Agreement
Document ID		—— į	License	Change of Name
_ Correction of	PTO Error		☐ Merger	Other
L. Reel#	Frame #			U.S. Government
Corrective Do			(For Use	ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel#	Frame			mental File Secret File
<u></u> _	#	<u></u> ]		
Conveying Par	rty(les)		Mark if additional nan	nes of conveying parties attached
				Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Brian Williamson			08 07 2001
Name (line 2)				
Second Party				Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Roy Bates			Month Day Year 08 07 2001
				00 07 2007
Name (line 2)				<del></del>
	<u></u>			
Receiving Party			☐ Mark if addi	tional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Hamilton Beach/Pro	octor-Sil	ex	If document to be record
Nama (lina 2)				is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	<u> </u>			receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)	4421 Waterfront Dr			an appointment of a do representative is attach
, ,				(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
		<del></del> -	To the same of the	23060
Address (line 3)			Virginia	Zip Code
Domostic Pani	resentative Name	and Ad	State/Country  dress Enter for t	he first Receiving Party only.
Dolliegiic izebi				
Name	Millen, White, Zelano & E	3ranigan, F	·	
Address (line 1)	2200 Clarendon Bouleva	ard		
Address (line 2)	Suite 1400			
Address (line 3)	Arlington, VA 22201			
Address (line 4)				
			FOR OFFICE USE ON	LT
	ig for this collection of inform	mation is e	stimated to average approximated to complete the Cover Sh	ately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded leet. Send comments regarding this burden estire to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affa
Public burden reportin	document and gathering to	ie data nee	- Minchington D.C. 20231 30	to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affa
time for reviewing the	Anna Denneural Poduction	Project (06	551-0027), Washington, U.C. 2 O NOT SEND REQUESTS TO	20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget F RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO TH
time for reviewing the U.S. Patent and Trade	get, Paperwork Reduction d Trademark Assignment F			
time for reviewing the U.S. Patent and Trade	id Trademark Assignment F	. to ho ro	corded with required cov	er sheet(s) information to:
time for reviewing the U.S. Patent and Trade Management and Buc 0651-0027, Patent and	id Trademark Assignment F	. to ho ro	corded with required cov	ver sheet(s) information to: nments , Washington, D.C. 20231

02 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012099 FRAME: 0075

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce   Patent and Trademark Office   PATENT
Correspondent Name an	d Address Area Code and Telephone Number	(703) 243-6333
Name Millen, V	Vhite, Zelano & Branigan, P.C.	
Address (line 1) 2200 Cla	arendon Boulevard	
Address (line 2) Suite 14	00	
Address (line 3) Arlingtor	n, VA 22201	
Address (line 4)		
	e total number of pages of the attached conveyance g any attachments	document # 6
Application Number(s) of Enter either the Patent Application	plication Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTI	ional numbers attached.  H numbers for the same property).  atent Number(s)
If this document is being filed togethe signed by the first named executing in	er with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application.	cation was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Trea		PCT
Enter PCT applicati only if a U.S. Applic Number has not be assigned.	ation	PCT PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involved.	# [1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed Deposit Account	
Enter for payment by depo	sit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	# 13-3402
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No 🗌
Statement and Signatur To the best of my kno attached copy is a tro indicated herein.	be owledge and belief, the foregoing information is true one copy of the original document. Charges to depose	e and correct and any it account are authorized, as  August 16, 2001
John H. Thomas  Name of Person Signin	Signature	Date
Name of Person Signif		

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

5	
A	
, CV	
SΩ	
- 2	
_ ⊃ <u>o</u> v	
-1-	·==`
22	
ΰ	
7	

Conveying Par	tv(ies)	□ NA.	ark if additional ness	
Enter additional C		L IVIS	ark ii addidonai name	es of conveying parties attached
Name (line 1)				Execution Date  Month Day Year
rame (into 1)	John Bohannon		<del></del>	08 14 2001
Name (line 2)				
	L			Execution Date
Name (line 1)				Month Day Year
Name (line 0)				
Name (line 2)				
				Execution Date
Name (line 1)				Month Day Year
•				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party(	(ag)			
	ceiving Party(ies)		Mark if additio	nal names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	ceiving Party(ies)			
(Hame (IIIIe 1)				If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)				is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United
	r			States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)				representative is attached.
				(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)				
riddress (iiiie s)	City		04-4-40-	
	City		State/Country	Zip Code
Name (line 1)				☐ If document to be recorded
			<del></del>	is an assignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)			<del></del>	party is not domiciled in the United
				States, an appointment
Address (line 1)				of a domestic representative is attached.
, ,	<u></u>			(Designation must be
Address (line 2)				a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)				
	City		te/Country	Zip Code
	nber(s) or Patent Nu			additional numbers attached
		the Patent Num	nber (DO NOT ENTER E	BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent	Application Number(s)	<del></del>		Patent Number(s)
L				
		<del></del>		
		f		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, Brian Williamson, County of Henrico, State of Virginia, I, Roy Bates, County of Henrico, State of Virginia, and John Robert Bohannon, County of Henrico, State of Virginia.

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 4421 Waterfront Drive, City of Glen Allen, County of Henrico, State of Virginia, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title, and interest, for all countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all inventions or improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, titled AN ELECTRIC MOTOR MUFFLER, (further identified as Docket No. HAMBE 10), filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on \_\_\_\_\_\_, and in and to said application and all continued prosecution, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for letters patent, inventor's certificates, design registrations or the like intellectual property rights, in all countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions or improvements disclosed in said application, and in and to all original and reissued patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations or the like intellectual property rights, which have been or shall be issued on said inventions or improvements;

Authorize said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., or its attorneys to insert above the filing date and serial number of said application when the same are known;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and Trademarks to issue to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Authorize said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to apply in its own name in any foreign country for a patent, inventor's certificate, design registration or the like intellectual property right for said inventions or improvements, and sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights of priority obtainable on the basis of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;

Agree that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, we will, for all countries, execute all continued prosecution, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to us relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions or improvements and all applications for patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights, and all patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights, on said inventions or improvements, in said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

PATENT REEL: 012099 FRAME: 0078

Appoint said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., to be Assignors' attorney-infact to execute assignments and other documents and do lawful acts related to the interest conveyed herein that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure maintain and enforce any and all patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights for said inventions or improvements and Assignor's title thereto, provided that such assignments, documents and lawful acts shall not be inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

Covenant with said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that we have made to others no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Bir W. William 8/7/0,

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF HEARICO

Before me, this 14 day of Hyu 2001, personally appeared Brian Williamson, to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Stychace B. Walker Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2001

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF HERRICO: ss.

Before me, this 7th day of 12 wt, 2001, personally appeared Roy Bates, to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Stephenu B Walker Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2001

John Bohannon

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF HEAVICO

Before me, this 14 day of  $\triangle VCV_{2001}$ , personally appeared John Bohannon, to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2001